NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044

FROM:

State Water Resources Control Board

Stockton District Office

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

31 E. Channel Street, Room 270

Stockton, CA 95202

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

SCH#: 2001072084

WATER SYSTEM #: 0510012

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of the Camanche Water Treatment Plan Replacement Project

Sovemor's Office of Planning & Research

LEAD AGENCY: East Bay Municipal Utility District

CONTACT PERSON: Angela Curtis **PHONE NUMBER:** (209) 772-8278

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board

CONTACT PERSON: Bhupinder Sahota PHONE NUMBER: (209) 948-7696

JUN 03 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

PROJECT LOCATION: In the vicinity of the Camanche South Shore Recreation Area on Wade Lane in Wallace within Calaveras County and the Camanche North Shore Recreation Area on Camanche Road in Ione. within Amador County.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), as the responsible agency, will be issuing a water supply permit. The East Bay Municipal District proposed project includes the construction and operation of an ultrafiltration water treatment plant at the Camanche South Shore Recreation Area that will treat 5 million gallons per day of water from the Mokelumne aqueducts, instead of using underground wells and the Comanche Reservoir. The project will serve the Camanche South Shore Recreation Area, Camanche North Shore Recreation Area, Camanche Lake Village (Amador Water Agency) and the Wallace Community Services District (Calaveras County.) The project will also include a 6,200 foot, 12-inch diameter pipe to provide raw water from the Mokelumne aqueducts to the new treatment plant and fiber optic cable, a 13,700 linear feet 8 inch pipe to convey water from the Camanche South Shore Recreation Area to the Camanche North Shore Recreation Area, and two 1,700 gallons per minute supply pumps to provide water to the North Shore existing water storage tanks. The water treatment plant will replace two other treatment plants, without an increase in capacity.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the SWRCB has issued a water supply permit 01-10-19P-004 for the above described project on 5/31/2019, and has made the following determinations regarding the project:

- 1. The project will not have significant effects on the environment.
- 2. A mitigated negative declaration and addendum to the mitigated negative declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provision of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the issuance of this permit. 3.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 6. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the pro-	oject is av	ailable to the general public at the
Division of Drinking Water at the SWRCB's Field Office note		
addendum to the mitigated negative declaration is available	from the I	ead agency.
The State Water Resources Control Board is a responsible	agency for	r this project and is not responsible for the
Department of Fish and Wildlife filing fees.		Flate
Signature: (X) // // L	Date:	5 31 19
Name: Bhupinder Sahota	Title:	Senior Sanitary Engineer

SWRCB/WSP/ERU NOD/Responsible Agency Updated 2015Apr29